Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number ;

06769757

Name of Company

24 MAINTENANCE LIMITED

| 1 e

Lane Bednash, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

1 give nobice that a general meeting of the company was duly-ketd-on/summaned for 22 Apnl 2016 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached) laid
before 1t showtng how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that-the-same-was-done-aceerdmghy / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-heldon/summoned for 22 Apnl 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1986, for the purpase of having the said account lad  before o
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that-he-sameas.done-ascordingly/ne quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

The winding up covers the penod from 10 July 2015 (opening of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

W
Date 22 Apnl 2016

Lane Bednash

Signed

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

CMB Partners UK Limited

37 Sun Street

London

EC2M 2PL
>
¢ |
€

Ref  TOO74LB/SN/DMC = I“'I‘““l‘ " l “I"’ “m" m :
g *AS55I172GQ* '

A19 23/04/2016 #1860

COMPANIES HOUSE




24 MAINTENANCE LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 10 July 2015 To 22 April 2016

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office furniture & Equipment NIL
Uncertain Directors Loan account {George) 7,500 00
7,500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 1,250 00
Pre-Appointment Disbursements 25000
(7,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,500 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(2,000 00) Directors loan (Thomas) NiL
(10,500 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(8,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
120 00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(21,880 00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

7 —

Lane Bednash
Liguidator

22 Apnl 2016 10 02




Liquidator’s Final Report

24 MAINTENANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
22 April 2016

CMBIPARTNERS

Head Office Telephone Email
37 Sun Street +44 {0) 20 7377 4370 info@cmbukhtd co uk
L.ondon Fax Ask For

EC2M 2PL +44 (0) 20 7377 4371 Stephen Nicholas




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Assets

4 Investigations

5 Qutcome for Creditors

6 Liquidater’s Remuneration
7 Liquidator’s Expenses

8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 July 2015 to 22 Aprl 2016
B Time Analysis for the Period from 10 July 2015 to 22 Aprt 2016

C Additional information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice
No ¢




21

31

41

42

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London EC2M 2PL, was appomnted as Liquidator
of 24 Maintenance Limited (“the Company”] on 10 July 2015 This report provides a summary of the outcome

of the liquidation of the Company which has now completed

The trading address of the Company was Unit 13, Hillgrove Business Park, Nazeing, Walktham Abbey, EN9

2HB The Company provided property maintenance to care homes

The reqistered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London EC2M
2PL and #ts registered number 1s 06769757 The Company 1s registered for VAT

The hguidation commenced in july 2015 with uncertan asset values and anticipated labilities of £22,000

Which, subject to the cost of hquidation, expected no return to creditors

Progress of the Liquidation

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Recerpts and Payments Account for the period from 10 July 2015 1o 22 Aprl

2016 with a companison to Thomas Georgiou’s (“the Director”) Statement of Affairs values

Assets

Directors Loan Account

Upon a review of the last financial statements submitted to Companies House for the year ended 31 December
2013, the Director had an outstanding loan with the Company for the amount of £15,430 After discussions
with the Company’s accountant, | have been provided with the updated figure of £7,401 | can confirm that |

have received the amount of £7,500

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | would confirm that ! have submitted a
report an the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills  As

this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inthal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recaveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This assessment took into account
iformation provided by creditors erther at the inial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an

investigahon questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report




51

52

53

54

55

61

62

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Limited (‘the Bank’) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's

assets After witing to the Bank regarding the charge held, | have been iformed that no money 1s owed by the

Company

Preferential Creditors

| can confirm that there were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I have receved one claim for £37,78007 | did not recerve claims from three crediors whose debts total

£20,000 as per the Director’s statement of affarrs

The Company granted the floating charge to the Bank on 12 October 2012 Accordingly, there was no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, which

only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003

| can confirm that the realsations are msufficient to declare a dividend to any class of creditor

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

properly spant by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 10 July 2015 to 22 Apnil 2016 are £3,425 This represents 18 | hours at an
average rate of £189 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme
properly spent by me n managing the Liquidation | would confiem that the amount of £1,250 has been drawn

in total and that no further fees will be taken Below s a breakdown of the work carned out in relation to the

costs incurred

Administration and Planning

*  Preparng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appomtment
Statutory notications and adverhising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on iPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors




63

64

65

71

Cashiering

*  Mantaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
¢ Ensuning statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obhgations are met

Credrtors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining credror information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recewved from credrtors

Inveshgations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act

Conducting inveshgations into suspicious transachions

Review books and records to «dentdy any transachons or achons a Liquidator may take against a third
party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Reahsation of Assets

*  Corresponding with the Director
e Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

Attached as Appendix C 15 additional mformahon n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of

subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidater’s Fees” 1s avalable on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukltd co uk/downloads

Credttors previously ratdied the payment of the fees and disbursements of CMB Partners UK Limited in relation
to the preparahon of the Director's Report and Estmated Statement of Affairs and convening of the first meeting

of members and creditors ! would confirm that the fees of £6,250 plus VAT have been pa:d in full

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier / Amount g id 1o date Amount

. , Nature of expense incurred incurred to date Outstanding
Service Provider < € Y
Category | disbursements
Courts Adverhsing Statutory Adverhsing 203 04 Nl 203 04
Compantes House | Company Search 600 Nil 600
Marsh Bonding 3000 N 3000

Total 23904 Nil 23904




81

Category 2 disbursements

Type & Purpose " Cost Basis Amount :
£
One off charge of £5 per
Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone creditor 3000
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practrtioners working
5000
papers £5 per annum 10 years
Files & Indices One off Cost £30 3000
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour 100 00
Total 21000

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn

Conclusion
This report concludes my admimistration
Yours farthfully

L

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




APPENDIX A
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 10 JULY 2015 TO 22 APRIL 2016




24 MAINTENANCE LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/07/2015 From 10/07/2015
of Affairs To 22/04/2016 To 2210412016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office furniture & Equipment NiL NIL
Uncertain Directors Loan account (George) 7,500 00 7,600 00
7.500 00 7,500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 1,250 00 1,250 00
Office Holders Disbursements NIL NIL
Pre-Appointment Disbursements 250 00 250 00
(7,500.00) {7,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,500 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,000 00) Directors loan (Thomas) NIL NIL
{10,500 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{8,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

120 00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(21,880 00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1of 1 IPS SAL Ver 2012 10 22 Apnl 2016 10 02




e [T oocere ) oo Coomzr 1 T ooooe | 005 |

L oe 1 [ ooo o8 ] [ ese 1 1 00z ]
000 1 | 0o ] | 000 ] [ ooo [ 000 | | 000 ] | 000
0o oo 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 ) 000 000 000 000
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o
000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 0o

[ Booor ] [ ooy ] (oot ] 000 ]| | 00| ] [ 000 | 0040 ]
000 0G0 000 000 000 000 000
000 00 000 w00 000 000 000
00 004 00 001 aot 000 00t 000 000
000 000 000 0o 000 060 000
(] 000 000 0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

| 000 | | 000 | | 000 | | 000 [ 000 1 [ 000 ] 000 }
wo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000

L ooz 7] [Coow6 ] [y ] [ wo ] [&e ] [0 J %01 ]
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00646 00 L€ 00t 000 0o 000 00t
00 051 00 525 0sg 000 05¢ 000 000
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000

[ovest LooSevz | [ oszr ] [_oo0 ] | 008 [ o3¢ ] [T oo ]
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000
00 05¢ 00528 051 000 000 050 00
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
1Z Lk 00 61 0t 000 080 ceo 000
SLuLL 00 CEPL 008 000 05 oez 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
05 2€1 005:2 w0z 000 st 050 oo
enoy N0h wnoy N0
Ay 6pey ¥ SH0H [Ep) Hels woddng £[EUO)SS01] sabeuEiy sauped

Ao ebasany §§502 alury 7 SuESiSsY 0Nag B0

$I50) oW el |

[
|

ol 21e1]

felo1gns

B

Buiseyding
Bupioay
sbupaaw jopang
s8ai0|dwg

85 uo

Bujpes1]

moiIqns

BINWIWO?) SI0)PaAIT
SIAPIOYIRYS

£0)IP8u7 pasnsasun
SORA0|dL/S NP [BAUAIDIBI
SI0)|PRIT PAINDES

SAWBYIG UO[SUBY

soNpaIn|

B1-qng

R0

MDY JoBeuenyau Ry
SapEA 0N

Apadouy

Hueg 18 ysen

ssau|sng J0 8jeg
L0g23|109 193Q

51085y JO S_Em_amm_

mrng

B0
sayoreagBulorl | essy
suopeBiiq0 9861 vaao

swie) eba
MINIY 5PI00BY PUB E00H
BoUapUOdsaue?) Sial0ann

sucieBsaay

rlojqgns

B0

Maey Jabeueyyauuey
SI0EMPY/RByY

SPICoaY Audwor)

uonEXe |

Mool g Bupueld gor
Supawse)

SWINSY ' SP00aY AIiels

funueluoiedsiuIpy]

LTI ]

5 S |
[ Y Had
PANUL[T SIVBUHIUIE W pZ OWER




APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLYENCY PRACTICE 9

Charge-out rates
Where the approved basis of remuneration 1s on a time cost basis, work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute unrts in an electronic

time recording system Time properly incurred on cases 13 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
apphes at the time the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from | December 2012 are as follows

per hour) ]

Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £i75-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 15 charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes The minimum unit used to charge time 1s 6 minutes Please be adwised that support staff
time 1s charged to the case at the rate indicated

Fixed fee and percentages of reahsations and distnbuhons
Where the approved basis of remuneration 15 as a set amount and percentages of realisations and distributions, the charges are appled

as follows, unless otherwise specified and approved,

A set amount of £15,000 plus VAT for all general administrative and statutory work in relation to the insolvency, to be drawn from the
asset realisatons at the office holder’s discretion, as and when funds are available The set amount relates to, but 15 not hmrted to, the

following

Undertaking statutory notfications to Companies House and Credrtors

Adverhsing the appointment

Obtaming a specific penalty bond

Reviewing adequacy of specific penalty bond on a regular basis

Maintaining case files and electronic details on IPS

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Opening, maintaining and managing office holders cash book and case bank account

Fiding returns at Companies House

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax and VAT returns

Case planming and devising an initial case strategy

Case reviews at one month, six months and then every six months

Overseetng the work on the case by the case administrators

Attending to correspendence and telephone calls with creditors, directars, shareholders and other parties
including HMRC

Statutory investigatrons nto the affairs of the Company and dealings of the directors

Preparation of statutory reports to creditors

Dealing with all employee matters, imcluding the Redundancy Payments Service and pension schemes
Corresponding with employees in respect of their claims N
Recovering, listing and reviewing the books and records of the case

Preparing and 1ssuing final report

Holding final meetings and preparing minutes of the same

Preparing and sending final returns to Compamies House/the Court

Archiving case records and books and records

The above list 1s not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carried out in the insolvency case, which is erther
required by Statute or necessary to perform the basic duties of an office helder, but may not necessarily provide a direct financial benefit

to creditors

Thereafter, as a percentage of the realised assets {net of any fixed charges or finance) as follows,

. Equrty in Freehold / Leasehold Property 25%
. Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Frmings / Stock 25%
. Goodwill / Intellectual Property Rights / investments 25%
- Book Debts / Work in Progress / Rent Deposits 20%
. Equrty in Motor Vehicles 20%
. Cash at Bank / Funds held by reparting accountant 15%
. HM Revenue & Customs Refunds 15%
. In relation to any other asset recovery [e g including .

. those not disclosed, antecedent transaction recovenes) 50%




21

22

Detalls of the assets involved in each case will be provided to creditors at the earliest opportunity The above percentages are a
reflection of the work required fo realise those assets and provides a direct finrancial benefit to the insolvency estate The percentages are
an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that the office holder anticipates will be undertaken to realise such

assets

Thereafter, as a percentage of the value of total distnbutions to creditors (excluding fixed charge creditors) {to be deducted from the total
distnbution), as follows

. The first £20,000 15%
. The next £80,000 10%
- Over £100,000 5%

The work undertaken on a percentage basis includes, but is not imited to, the following

Arrangmng surtable insurance

Regularly monitoring the sutability and appropnateness of the insurance cover in place
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of accounts

Instructing agents to value assets

Addressing Retention of Title claims

Liaising with agents with regard to the realisation of assets

Instructing solicrtors to asust with the realisation of assets

Registering cautions in respect of properhies

Obtaining details from secured credrtars in respect of debts secured over assets
Determining the ownership of assets such as properties and vehicles

Lrassing wrth secured creditors in respect of the realisation of charged assets
Issuing notice of intended dvedend and placing an appropriate nofice
Reviewmng and adjudicating on proofs of debt receved from creditors
Calculating and paying dividends

Paying tax deducted from dividends paid to employees

* & & & 0 8 8 B " S S S B SO O

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as erther Category | or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements wilt generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identthable to the case  Where these

have inhally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from creditars 1s not required  The amount
recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category 1 disbursemants can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should
be prepared to disclose information abaut them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | dubursements include postage, case adverhsing, specfic bond insurance, company search fees, case
management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and

document storage

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged to the

estate, they are not aftributed to the estate by & third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element Category 2 disbursements
may be drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration  When seeking approval, an office
holder should explam, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge s bemg made Examples of Category 2
disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

“iDisbursement T . :

Stﬂonezy / fax / posfage/telephone / pho?ocoylg
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practhioners working papers & case records £50 per box per annum
£100 per hour

per creditor

ne ca £5

Internal meeting room hire

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs
which would have been incurred f that service had been sourced externally




